line 19 intentionally violated this part or any rule or regulation
 line 20 promulgated under this part, and that violation results in a death
 line 21 or serious injury as specified in Section 7945, the division shall
 line 22 impose on that owner or operator a civil penalty of not less than
 line 23 twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) fifteen thousand dollars
 line 24 ($15,000) and not more than seventy thousand dollars ($70,000).
 line 25 (b)  The division shall enforce this part by the issuance of a
 line 26 citation and notice of civil penalty in a manner consistent with
 line 27 Section 6317. Any owner or operator who receives a citation and